# CITY OF SALEM



# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	18-4	99	Version: 1			
Туре:	Action Item		Status:	Passed		
				In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	11/1	3/2018		Final action:	11/13/2018	
Title:	Order for City Council review of Tentative Subdivision and Urban Growth Declaration Permit Case No SUB-UGA18-01 for property located at 1395 Boone Road SE - 97306.					
	Ward(s): Ward 3 Councilor(s): Nanke Neighborhood(s): Morningside					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. Order 2018-10 SUB-UGA 18-01, 2. Exhibit 1					
Date	Ver.	Action B	у	Ac	ion	Result
11/13/2018	1	City Co	uncil	ad	opted on Consent Calendar	Pass
TO:		Mayor	and City Cou	ncil		

**THROUGH:** Steve Powers, City Manager

**FROM:** Norman Wright, Community Development Director

#### SUBJECT:

Order for City Council review of Tentative Subdivision and Urban Growth Declaration Permit Case No. SUB-UGA18-01 for property located at 1395 Boone Road SE - 97306.

Ward(s): Ward 3 Councilor(s): Nanke Neighborhood(s): Morningside

#### ISSUE:

Shall the City Council adopt an order to amend the Planning Administrator's decision for Tentative Subdivision Review and Urban Growth Preliminary Declaration Permit Case No. SUB-UGA18-01?

\* The hearing for this matter is closed, and no further testimony will be accepted. This item is solely for the City Council to consider adoption of the written order as the final decision.

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt the order amending the decision to approve the subdivision and urban growth preliminary declaration permit, with conditions, as contained in **Attachment 1.** 

### SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND:

On August 29, 2018, the Planning Administrator denied a consolidated Tentative Subdivision application and approved an Urban Growth Preliminary Declaration Permit subject to conditions of approval. On September 10, 2018, at a regularly scheduled meeting, the City Council voted to initiate the review of the Planning Administrator's decision.

#### FACTS AND FINDINGS:

On October 8, 2018 and October 22, 2018, the City Council conducted a hearing to receive evidence and testimony regarding the proposal, and the public hearing was closed on October 22, 2018. The City Council conducted deliberations on October 22, 2018 and voted to amend the decision of the Planning Administrator approving the consolidated application for Tentative Subdivision Plan and Urban Growth Preliminary Declaration No. SUB-ADJ17-09. The attached order provides the facts and findings related to the City Council's decision.

> Olivia Glantz Planner III

Attachments:

1. Order No. 2018-10